

Nos. 23-1201, 24-17

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., ET AL.,

Respondents.

(Additional Caption on the Reverse)

*On Writs of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR GEORGE A BERMANN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Kristen K. Bromberek
Robert H. Poole II
Calvin Hart
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street
Suite 4900
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
404-881-7000

Alexander A. Yanos
Counsel of Record
Apoorva Patel
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
90 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10016
212-210-9400
alex.yanos@alston.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Professor George A. Bermann*

December 11, 2024

DEVAS MULTIMEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., ET AL.,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. FOREIGN STATES ARE NOT PERSONS WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE CONSTITUTION'S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	5
II. THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITIES ACT CONFERS ON UNITED STATES COURTS JURISDICTION OVER FOREIGN STATES IN ACTIONS TO RECOGNIZE AND ENFORCE FOREIGN ARBITRAL AWARDS	7
III. THE NEW YORK CONVENTION DOES NOT REQUIRE MINIMUM CONTACTS IN ACTIONS FOR RECOGNITION AND ENFORCEMENT OF A FOREIGN ARBITRAL AWARD	8
IV. THE MINIMUM CONTACTS REQUIREMENT IS IN ANY EVENT INAPPLICABLE TO A PROCEEDING BROUGHT MERELY TO RECOGNIZE AND ENFORCE A FOREIGN ARBITRAL AWARD	14

V.	APPLYING A MINIMUM CONTACTS ANALYSIS TO RECOGNITION AND ENFORCEMENT OF ARBITRAL AWARDS WOULD FRUSTRATE THE PURPOSES OF THE NEW YORK CONVENTION	24
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank PJSC v. Saad Trading</i> , 117 A.D.3d 609, 986 N.Y.S.2d 454 (2014)	20
<i>Base Metal Trading, Ltd. v. OJSC Novokuznetsky Aluminum Factory</i> , 283 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2002).....	21, 23
<i>Bunge S.A. v. Pac. Gulf Shipping (Singapore) Pte Ltd.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56169 (D. Or., Mar. 31, 2020)	22
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	15
<i>CBF Industria de Gusa v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Cerner Middle E., Ltd. v. iCapital, LLC</i> , 939 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2007).....	12

<i>China Minmetals Materials Import & Export Co. v. Chi Mei Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>China Nat. Metal Prods. Import/Export Co. v. Apex Digit., Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>CME Media Enters. B.V. v. Zelezny</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13888 (S.D.N.Y., Sept. 10, 2001).....	22
<i>Comercio Ltda. v. Bertin</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9222 (S.D.N.Y., Jan. 18, 2024)	22
<i>Commodities & Minerals Enterprise v. CVG Ferrominera Orinoco, C.A.</i> , 49 F.4th 802 (2d Cir. 2022).....	12, 13, 21
<i>Crescendo Mar. Co. v. Bank of Communs. Co.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21824 (S.D.N.Y., Feb. 22, 2016)	23
<i>Devas Multimedia Private Ltd. v. Antrix Corp.</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 19755 (9th Cir., Aug. 1, 2023)	3
<i>Dynaresource de Mex. S.A. de C.V. v. Goldgroup Resources, Inc.</i> , 667 S.W.3d 918 (Tex. App. 2023)	18
<i>Engenharia de Projeto Ltda v. Republic of Peru</i> , 665 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011) (Lynch, J., dissenting)	27

<i>Estate of Zhengguang v. Yu Naifen Stephany</i> , 105 F.4th 648 (4th Cir. 2024)	13
<i>Fidelity Nat. Fin. v. Friedman</i> , 935 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>First Inv. Corp. v. Fujian Mawei Shipbuilding Ltd.</i> , 703 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Frontera Resources Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of the Azerbaijan Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	6, 21, 22
<i>Gater Assets Ltd. v. Moldovagaz</i> , 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 590 U.S. 432 (2020).....	8
<i>Glencore Grain Rotterdam B.V. v. Shivnath Rai Harnarain Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Intrigue Shipping, Inc. v. Shipping Assocs.</i> , 2013 Conn. Super. LEXIS 2875 (Dec. 13, 2013)	20
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Lenchyshyn v. Pelko Electric, Inc.</i> , 281 A.D.2d 42, 723 N.Y.S.2d 285 (2001)	19, 20

<i>Milan Indus. Ltd. v. Wilson Worldwide Propriety Ltd.</i> , 2011 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6842 Slip Op 33770(U) (May 25, 2011)	20
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Rep. of Venez.</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017)	8, 18
<i>Parsons & Whittemore Overseas Co. v. Societe Generale de L'Industrie du Papier</i> , 508 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Pure Fishing v. Silver Star Co.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 905 (N.D. Iowa 2002)	20
<i>S & Davis Int'l, Inc. v. Republic of Yemen</i> , 218 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	10, 25
<i>Schlumberger Tech. Corp. v. United States</i> , 195 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	4, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Society of Llyod's v. Byrens</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26719 (S.D. Cal., May 29, 2003)	19

<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	6
<i>Telcordia Tech, Inc. v. Telkom SA Ltd.</i> , 458 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Thomas & Agnes Carvel Found. v. Carvel</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 730 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	19
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Vantage Mezzanine Fund II P’Ship Acting Through Vantage Mezzanine Fund II Pty Ltd. v. Taylor</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175937 (S.D.N.Y., Sept. 27, 2024).....	23
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	5
<i>Zeiler v. Deitsch</i> , 500 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007)	14, 18
<i>Zhongshan Fucheng Indus. Inv. Co. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 112 F.4th 1054 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Amdt. V	3, 5, 6, 15
9 U.S.C. §§ 1, <i>et seq.</i>	17
9 U.S.C. § 6	15

9 U.S.C. § 13	17
9 U.S.C. § 203	9
9 U.S.C. § 207	9, 12, 15, 26
9 U.S.C. § 208	15, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1330	7, 8, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(4)	8
28 U.S.C. §§ 1605-1607	8
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1608	7, 8

TREATIES & INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS

The United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U. S. T. 2517, T. I. A. S No. 6997	8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 25, 29
--	--------------------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

G. B. Born, International Commercial Arbitration, § 26.02 (Kluwer Law International, 3rd ed. 2024).....	27
Int'l Commercial Disputes Comm., Assn. of the Bar of the City of N.Y., Lack of Jurisdiction and Forum <i>Non Conveniens</i> as Defenses to the Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 15 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 407 (2004)	30

Park & Yanos, Treaty Obligations and National Law: Emerging Conflicts in International Arbitration,, 58 Hastings L.J. 251 (2006)	29
<i>New York Convention: Contracting States</i> , https://www.newyorkconvention.org/contracting-states/contracting-states (as visited Dec. 11, 2024)	9, 24
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws, Chapter 5, Topic 2, Introductory Note	18
Restatement (Third) Foreign Relations Law of the U.S. § 481 Comment h	19
Restatement of the U.S. Law of International Commercial and Investor-State Arbitration § 4.27, Reporter’s Note (b)(ii) (Am. L. Int. 2023)	28
U.N. Econ. & Soc. Council, <i>Comments on Draft Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards</i> , Doc. E/Conf.26/2, 4 (Mar. 6, 1958), available at https://documents.un.org/doc/undoc/gen/n58/048/68/pdf/n5804868.pdf (last visited Dec. 11, 2024)	28
U.N. Econ. & Soc. Council, Report of the Committee on the Enforcement of International Arbitral Awards, 9 U.N. Doc. E/2704 (Mar. 28, 1955).....	11
